

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DR. FARID HAFEZ,

Plaintiff,

v.

DR. LORENZO VIDINO, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:24-cv-00873 (ABJ)

**DEFENDANTS ALP SERVICES SA, DILIGENCE SARL,
MARIO BRERO, MURIEL CAVIN, AND LIONEL BADAL'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE EUROPEAN DEFENDANTS. 8

A. Plaintiff Cannot Establish General Jurisdiction over the European Defendants. 8

B. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Specific Jurisdiction over the European Defendants. 10

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM..... 13

A. Plaintiff Pleads Nothing More than Conclusory Allegations, Thereby Failing to Meet Rule 8 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. 13

B. Plaintiff Fails to Specifically Plead, Thereby Failing to Meet Rule 9 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 13

C. Plaintiff’s First, Second, Third, Fourth, and Fifth Claims Under the RICO Act Should Be Dismissed. 14

1. Plaintiff Fails to Plausibly Plead an Underlying RICO Claim (His First Claim). 14

a. Plaintiff Fails to Plausibly Plead a Predicate Act. 14

(1) Plaintiff’s Conclusory Statements Are Insufficient Under Rule 8. 14

(2) Plaintiff Fails to Specifically Plead, as Required Under Rule 9. 17

(3) Plaintiff’s Defamation Allegations Are Not Predicate Acts of Wire Fraud or Bank Fraud..... 18

b. Plaintiff Fails to Plead an Enterprise. 20

2. Plaintiff’s Remaining RICO Claims (His Second, Third, Fourth, and Fifth Claims) Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails to Plausibly Plead an Underlying RICO Claim. 23

3. Plaintiff Fails to Plausibly Plead a Conspiracy..... 23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

4.	Plaintiff Fails to Plead Damages to His Business or Property.....	25
5.	18 U.S.C. §§ 1961(4)-(5) Are Not Causes of Action.....	26
6.	Plaintiff Fails to Plead Domestic Damages.	27
7.	Plaintiff Fails to Plead Proximate Cause.	30
D.	Plaintiff’s Common Law Fraud Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	32
E.	Plaintiff’s Unfair or Deceptive Trade Practices Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	34
F.	Plaintiff’s Tortious Interference with Existing and Prospective Business Relations Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	36
G.	Plaintiff’s Prima Facie Tort Claim Should Be Dismissed	37
III.	PLAINTIFF’S CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS SHOULD BE DISMISSED OR STRICKEN	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abram v. United States</i> , No. 23-cv-02678 (RC), 2023 WL 8891002 (D.D.C. Dec. 26, 2023)	16
<i>Adler v. Vision Lab Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2005)	34
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Al-Kazemi v. Gen. Acceptance Inv. Corp.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 540 (D.D.C. 1986)	25
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	29
<i>Art Metal-U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 577 F. Supp. 182 (D.D.C 1983)	37
<i>Artis v. Yellen</i> , 307 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 2014)	38
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 15
<i>Aston v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2017)	25
<i>Bates v. Nw. Human Servs., Inc.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2006)	17, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7, 15
<i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 47 F.4th 856 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Betz v. Aidnest</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00292, 2018 WL 5307375 (D.D.C. Oct. 26, 2018)	12
<i>Bible Way Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ World Wide, Inc. v. Showell</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2008)	12

Bowie v. Maddox,
642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....24

Boyle v. United States,
556 U.S. 938 (2009).....22

Brown v. Sim,
No. Civ.A. 03-2655, 2005 WL 3276190 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2005)23

Browning v. Clinton,
292 F. 3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....7

Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. and Dev. Corp.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003).....26

Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King,
533 U.S. 158 (2001).....20

Center for Immigration Studies v. Cohen,
410 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2019).....18, 19, 22

Clay v. Blue Hackle N. Am., LLC,
907 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....6

Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia,
306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015).....38

Comm. for a Free Namibia v. South West Africa People’s Org.,
554 F. Supp. 722 (D.D.C. 1982).....16

Confederate Mem’l Ass’n v. Hines,
995 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....20

Corrinet v. Burke,
946 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2013).....9

Cote v. Tennant,
No. 609-CV-1273, NAM/GHL, 2010 WL 1930572 (N.D.N.Y. May 10, 2010)26

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....8

Danielsen v. Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Ctr., Inc.,
941 F.2d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....23

DBW Partners, LLC v. Market Sec., LLC,
No. 22-1333, 2024 WL 3741414 (D.D.C. Aug. 10, 2024).....9

Dimondstein v. Stidman,
Civil Action No. 19-2474 (TJK), 2019 WL 6117527 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2019)29

Doe I v. State of Israel,
400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....11

E. Sav. Bank, FSB v. Papageorge,
31 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....23

Fink v. Nat’l Sav. & Tr. Co.,
772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....13

Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
592 U.S. 351 (2021).....8

Glycobiosciences, Inc. v. Innocutis Holdings, LLC,
189 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2016).....35

GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.,
199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....11

H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.,
492 U.S. 229 (1989).....14

Hamrick v. United States,
775 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2011).....7, 17

Han. Fin. Supervisory Serv., No. 18-141 (EGS/GMH),
2022 WL 2438513 (D.D.C. Jul. 5, 2022).....37

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York,
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....29

Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....29

Hourani v. Mirtchev,
943 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013).....7, 17

Hoyte v. District of Columbia,
325 F.R.D. 485 (D.D.C. 2017).....37

Ihebereme v. Capital One, N.A.,
730 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2010).....34

In re Ellipso, Inc.,
No. 09-00148, 2011 WL 482726 (Bankr. D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2011)24

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....7

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,
564 U.S. 873 (2011).....10

Kelly v. Palmer, Reifler & Assocs., P.A.,
681 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2010)21

Kimberlin v. Nat’l Bloggers Club,
No. 13-cv-3059, 2015 WL 1242763 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2015)19

Kimm v. Lee,
No. 04-cv-5724, 2005 WL 89386 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2005)19

Klayman v. Obama,
125 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2015)25

Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.,
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....7, 15

Lewis v. Mutond,
568 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2021)12

Marks v. City of Seattle,
No. C03-1701, 2003 WL 23024522 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2003)19

Martinez v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
178 F. Supp. 3d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....14, 22

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine,
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996)11

McMullen v. Synchrony Bank,
164 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)32

Media General, Inc. v. Tomlin,
532 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2008)31

Meng v. Schwartz,
116 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2000)14

Miley v. Hard Rock Hotel & Casino Punta Cana,
No. 19-3381 (CKK), 2022 WL 296199 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2022)10

Modern Mgmt. Co. v. Wilson,
997 A.2d 37 (D.C. 2010)34

Moore v. Napolitano,
269 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2010).....37

Mwani v. bin Laden,
417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....10

Nada v. United Arab Emirates,
No. 1:24-cv-00206-ABJ (D.D.C.).....6

Nyambal v. Alliedbarton Sec. Servs., LLC,
153 F. Supp. 3d 309 (D.D.C. 2016).....36

Precision Contr. Sols., LP v. ANGI Homeservices, Inc.,
415 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2019).....36

Prunte v. Universal Music Grp.,
484 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007).....16

Pyramid Secs. Ltd. v. IB Resolution, Inc.,
924 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....14

Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.,
836 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016)22

Ritchie v. Sempra Energy,
No. 10-cv-1513, 2013 WL 12171757 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2013).....19

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.,
579 U.S. 325 (2016).....26, 29

Rodriguez v. Lab. Corp. of America Holdings,
13 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2014).....33

RSM Prod. Corp. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP,
682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....23

Sabre Int’l Sec. v. Torres Advanced Enter. Solutions,
857 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2012).....35, 36

Safex Found., Inc. v. SafeLaunch Ventures Ltd.,
694 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023).....10

Salvador v. Allstate Property and Casualty Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7042843 (D.D.C. 2020)38

Samuel v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
No. CV 17-2539 (CKK), 2018 WL 4705807 (D.D.C. Oct. 1, 2018).....36

Second Amendment Found. v. U.S. Conf. of Mayors,
274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....6, 32

Sharpe v. Am. Acad. of Actuaries,
285 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018).....36

Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....9

Shvartser v. Lekser,
292 F. Supp. 3d 459 (D.D.C. 2018).....33

Si v. Laogai Research Found.,
71 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2014).....24

Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD,
596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009).....11

Slaby v. Fairbridge,
3 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 1998).....34

Soudavar v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
67 F. App’x 618 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....29

Stromberg v. Marriott Intern., Inc.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2007).....1

Thomas v. U.S. Gov’t,
No. 19-2260 (UNA), 2019 WL 13522498 (D.D.C. Sep. 18, 2019).....13

Tsipouras v. W & M Properties, Inc.,
9 F. Supp. 2d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....26

U.S. Dominion, Inc. v. MyPillow, Inc.,
No. 1:21-cv-0445 (CJN), 2022 WL 1597420 (D.D.C. May 19, 2022).....20, 21, 22, 24

U.S. ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.,
389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....13

United States v. Crisci,
273 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2001).....15

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....24

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....20

W. Assocs. Ltd. P’ship, ex rel. Ave. Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Mkt. Square Assocs.,
235 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....14, 17

Walters v. McMahan,
795 F. Supp. 2d 350 (D. Md. 2011).....24

Williams v. Wells Fargo,
No. 23-cv-00514, 2023 WL 8600508 (D.D.C. Nov. 9. 2023).....7, 17

Wilson v. On the Rise Enters., LLC,
305 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2018).....32

Yegiazaryan v. Smagin,
599 U.S. 533 (2023).....27, 29

Yellow Bus Lines, Inc. v. Drivers, Chauffeurs & Helpers Loc. Union 639,
883 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....20, 25

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017).....23

STATUTES

18 U.S.C § 2(a)-(b)16

18 U.S.C. § 1343.....14

18 U.S.C. § 1344.....14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1346.....16

18 U.S.C. § 1956.....15, 16

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)15

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1), (5)14

18 U.S.C. § 1961(4)26

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961(4)-(5)26

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....22, 25, 26

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)14, 23

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)23

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)23, 25, 26

18 U.S.C. § 2314.....16
 18 U.S.C. § 2315.....16
 18 U.S.C. § 2703.....15
 D.C. Code § 28-3901(a)(2).....34
 D.C. Code § 28-390434, 35

RULES

D.C. Local Rule 23.1(b).....38
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 4(k)(1)(C).....10
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8..... *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9..... *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9(b)16, 32
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(2) and (6).....1
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 2337

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*Hearing Before the Subcomm. on National Security of the H. Comm. on Oversight and
 Accountability, 115th Cong., Serial No. 115-90 (Jul. 11, 2018)2*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Vidino, Lorenzo, *The Muslim Brotherhood in Austria*,
[https://extremism.gwu.edu/sites/g/files/zaxdzs5746/files/MB%20in%20Austria-
 %20Print.pdf](https://extremism.gwu.edu/sites/g/files/zaxdzs5746/files/MB%20in%20Austria-%20Print.pdf)4
